PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Andrae T. Acquisto	07/13/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oak Leaf Outdoors, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 62	
City:	Edwards	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61528	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11321007

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-225-9755

Email: docketing@boylefred.com

Correspondent Name: Mathew E. Corr

Address Line 1: 250 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1030

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1619.009

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mathew E. Corr

Total Attachments: 2

source=00134242#page1.tif source=00134242#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019387 FRAME: 0861

500290380

XH \$40.00

HAMPIFE A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment having an effective date of July 13, 2006 is by and between Andrae T. D'Acquisto, an individual with a primary address of 3314 E. Grange Avenue, Cudahy, Wisconsin 53221 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Oak Leaf Outdoors, Inc., an Illinois corporation with an Illinois office at c/o Jerry Weaver, 5806 W. Route 150, Peoria, Illinois 61612 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of new and useful inventions and discoveries described in certain patents and pending applications, ("Patents") as set forth below

Title	Inventor	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
Cast Metal Treestand	Andrae T. D'Acquisto	560,150	July 31, 1990	5,060,756
Tree Stand Platform	Andrae T. D'Acquisto	125,572	August 8, 2000	D445,201
Ladder Module	Andrae T. D'Acquisto	315,436	May 20, 1999	6,547,035
Cam Operated Holding Belt For Tree Stand	Andrae T. D'Acquisto	498,914	February 4, 2000	6,568,505
Offset Treestand Mounting Bracket	Andrae T. D'Acquisto	321,007	December 29,	
Safety Harness	Andrae T. D'Acquisto	357,526	February 17, 2006	

U.S. Patents and Pending Applications

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to said Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said Patents or similar forms of protection in the United States of America and all other countries in the world, along with the related technical knowledge and know-how in and to the Patents, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and international convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all patents, reissues and extensions of patents or similar forms of protection granted for said Patents in the United States of America and in all other countries in the world, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Patents;

{00100743.DOC/}

PATENT REEL: 019387 FRAME: 0862

- Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;
- Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer said Patents or any patents, patent applications or other forms of protection based upon said Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct; and
- Binds its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as well as Assignor, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patents and said applications shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute or cause to be executed and to deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of its heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of its conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.
- 5. Covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by it and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have caused their names to be signed by their duly authorized representatives.

ANDRAE T. D'ACQUISTO

OAK LEAF OUTDOORS, INC.

Name:

Title: